FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

1251 5/1/9/101/ PC = Cyte2 Grime 2024 FIR No 10/2024 Date 12/09/2024

2 MAC 17/2000 Sections 66E /67 A MAC Sections (al Occurrence of offence Day On & Seferce Date To. 12/09/2024 Date To. Time Period Time From . af 18:05 km (b) Information received at P.S. Date 22/199. /2024 ... Written / Oral 4 Type of Information DEE Hear 5 Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address . Wett Spare (a) in case outside (mit dithis Police Station, then the Name of the P.S. Complainant / Informact 1 Name GOWE Shingh E Dote I Year of Sidth 19/03/1995 Dayal Shingh O Nationality Indian Place of issue 9) Address Indicia pally Spirmandin ps Matigara, Dagoe ling 7 Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) (Deepar factor user of M/No-8791790391 and facebook ld " WWW. The fook com I provide a php Pid -6/557/05/25019(1) fratigy Basnefteen
Misto-990703/158 plo Byin Basnef John SWI - Prankam Magan (lokhmu bang Benty 2. Lever Leptha gaon er switch poktym, Bayeling Gir) Takid
Reasons to delay in reporting by the Complainent / Information Saucen (7849203737) of in Sayal Rahamam
2017709747) 9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) 10. Total velue of proporties Woleh / Involved 11 Inquest Report J.D. Case No. 11 any 12 FOR CONTAINS (Attach as possess as mounted). The orange into written complaint of the is prespect as FIR is enclosed horivith. 3. Aprilop taxon. Since the above report means gonorilation of of examples mentioned at item No. 2 . Registered the case and took up the Investigation / refuned evapposition Americans to P.S. jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admired to the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / informant free of cost 12.09.24 Broked si Complaint of the Complainant / Informati 15. Date & Time of despress to the court on 13/09/24 4-000 ho Cyber Crime Police Station Siliauri Police Commissionerate

To, Inspector The Officer Incharge,

Cyber Crime, PS

SF Road,

Siliguri

Dated | ? Sept.2024

Subject: FIR against Deepak Yadav (8791790391), Pratigva Basnet (9907031152, 9832740493) for Blackmailing and for Unauthorized Sharing of Private Video

I,Gouri Shingh, D/O of Mr Dayal Shingh, Indiria Pally, Shivmandir, PS Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling 734011 would like to file a complaint regarding a video that is currently being circulated. Initially, Deepak Yadav S/O Mr Tikaram Yadav, Daluhera, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh 250501 and I started as friends, and over the course of 4-5 months, our friendship evolved into a relationship, though I cannot recall exactly when this happened. As our relationship progressed we became more intimate, then we began engaging in voice and video calls, including some that were private.

Later I discovered that Deepak is a married man with a family. Realizing that I did not want to disrupt his family life or hurt his wife, I decided to end the relationship. When I began ignoring Deepak, he threatened to circulate a private video of me and demanded Rs 10,00,000 out of which I didn't pay.

Later, Deepak came to Siliguri and insisted that I meet him. On his request I booked a room at Hotel Savera on 17th Dec.2023 as he had threatened me saying that he would harm me by throwing acid and blackmailed me if I did not comply with his demands he would leave me nowhere. Out of fear,I stayed with him overnight at Hotel Savera on 17th Dec. During my stay, as I was unwilling to be physically involved with him.After that Deepak started coordinating with my colleague, Pratigya Basnet, D/O Ajay Basnet, behind SNT, Pradhan Nagar (Local Address) Permanent Address (Ajay Basnet, Pokhriabong Busty No.2, Lower Lepcha Goan, P.O Pokhrabong,P.S Sukhia Pokhri Darjeeling West Bengal 734216) regularly, and sent her the private video. Pratigya, who was aware of my relationship with Deepak, subsequently forwarded the video to Swarup Sarkar (9073135480) with the intention of damaging my reputation and causing me disgrace.

Furthermore, **Tahid Sarkar**, (7864903739) who viewed the video during a live video chat with Pratigya, was recorded by **Sakil Rahman**(9647709767). This recording, along with the personal video of me and Deepak, has been forwarded to their classmates by Sakil, exacerbating the breach of my privacy. Sakil and Tahid are presently working at Baba Lokenath Physiotherapy Hospital, Darjeeling More, Siliguri as per my knowledge.

Inspector-In-Charge Cyber Crime Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate I have recorded evidence of conversations between Pratigya and Tahid, in which both are heard commenting on the video while watching it.which I have sent you in email of cybercrime. Below are the names of individuals involved in the circulation of my private video, which constitutes a criminal act and is against the law:

I request that appropriate action be taken to address these serious violations of my privacy and to prevent further harassment. Additionally I plead and request that legal action be taken against Deepak Yadav involved in threatening me and against Pratigya Basnet for unlawfully circulating my private videos to harm my reputation. I seek justice as I have been trapped, blackmailed, and subjected to severe emotional distress which has affected my personal life and mental peace. I pray that justice is served and that the culprits are arrested and held accountable as soon as possible.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Gouri Shingh,

9091257757

Gowie Chingh

Received an 12/09/24 of 18:05 him.

Vide ayear 6mine Pl que No - 173 ...

Med 12/09/24 of registered byter 6mine

pl come No - 101/24 Det . 12/9/24

Uls 66F/67A of to Ac/2001 yell

took up its sincestigation.

Inspector in Charge Cyber Crime Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate